

Proclamation

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO In Recognition of California Highway Patrol Officer Ian Hoey

WHEREAS, California Highway Patrol Officer Ian Hoey has protected and served the citizens of the State of California beginning August 17, 2001, when he reported for his first assignment with the California Highway Patrol at the Oakland California Highway Patrol Office; and,

WHEREAS, Officer Ian Hoey's distinguished career with the California Highway Patrol, to date, includes assignments throughout the State of California including service in Commercial Vehicle Inspections, Dignitary Protection Details, and the Governor's Protective Detail; and,

WHEREAS, Officer Ian Hoey transferred to the Placerville California Highway Patrol Office in January 2009, and as the Office's Community Resource Officer has dedicated his time in El Dorado County to build relationships, as part of his daily patrol assignments as well as through his effective utilization of social media, that improve the dialogue and trust between residents and local law enforcement, and,

WHEREAS, the California Highway Patrol places great value on its role as trusted public servants, maintaining a unified vision toward the Agency's goal of providing the highest level of safety, service and security, and recognizing that every connection an officer makes is an opportunity to make a difference in someone's life; and,

WHEREAS, Officer Ian Hoey truly embodies these standards, evident in his active involvement in the many communities throughout the County of El Dorado, and the level of service and assistance that he has provided to the County's residents, schools and community organizations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby recognize California Highway Patrol Officer Ian Hoey for his dedication and extraordinary efforts to establish partnerships, on behalf of the Placerville California Highway Patrol Office, with the numerous local government, education and community organizations throughout the County of El Dorado in the establishment, support and participation in programs and events that serve to improve and protect the lives of all residents throughout the County of El Dorado.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors wishes to congratulate Officer Ian Hoey on his new assignment at the California Highway Patrol Headquarters in Sacramento as the Statewide Coordinator for Community Outreach and Media Relations.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 6th day of March 2018.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:

Deputy Clerk

Supervisor Michael Ranalli Chair, Board of Supervisors 18-0294 A 1 of 1